newspaper of general circulation." 

Sec. 7.   Sec. 6 of the same Act is amended to read as follows: 

"Sec. 6. Capitalization and Financing. The Authority shall have an authorized capital of one Hundred 
Million Pesos (Pph100,000,000.00) of which the amount of Fifty-One Million Pesos 
(Php51,000,000.00) shall be subscribed by the national government and Forty-Nine Million Pesos 
(Php49,000,000.00) shall be subscribed by cities, provinces, municipalities, government corporations 
and private investors: Provided, That at least twenty-five percent of the national government's 
subscription shall be fully paid: Provided, further, That the authorized capital stock may be increased

[...]

27 of the same Act is hereby repealed. 

Sec. 19. Sec. 28 of the same Act is hereby repealed. 

Sec. 20. Sec. 29 of the same Act is hereby amended to read as follows: 

"Sec. 29. Compensation. The General Manager shall receive a compensation of at least Thirty-Six 
Thousand Pesos (Php36,000.00) per annum which shall be charged against the annual appropriation of 
the Authority for operating expenses. The Board of Directors may provide per diems and allowances 
for the General Manager." 

Sec. 21. Sec. 31 of the same Act is amended to read as follows: